June 15, 2011

Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable Thomas F. Kelly, Jr.

Attorney, Town of Clayton

17 Court Square

Post Office Box 605

Clayton, Alabama  36016-0605

Water and Sewer Boards – Municipalities – Loans – Funds – Barbour County
The Water Works and Sewer Board of the Town of Clayton may not lend money.
Dear Mr. Kelly:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Clayton.
QUESTION


May the Water Works and Sewer Board of the Town of Clayton provide a loan to the town?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Water Works and Sewer Board of the Town of Clayton is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (2008 & Supp. 2010).


A public corporation is not authorized by statute or common law to exceed its corporate power.  Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  Corporations are established under section 11-50-310, et seq., for the purpose of providing municipalities with water, sewer, gas, or electric systems.  Ala. Code § 11-50-311 (2008).  

The powers of such a corporation are listed in section 11-50-314.  Ala. Code § 11-50-314 (2008).  This section states that “[e]ach corporation . . . under this article shall have the following powers together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof in corporate form . . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-50-314(a) (2008).  These powers relate to acquiring and operating systems, borrowing money, the issuance of bonds and payment thereon, the distribution and sale of its supply, and the establishment of charges.  They do not include the power to lend money.  Nor is lending money incidental or necessary to the functions enumerated in section 11-50-314.  


Generally, public corporations created for the purpose of providing water, sewer, gas, or electric services have no competition and have a monopoly to provide an essential service to the public.  Therefore, the rates must be reasonable and nondiscriminatory, and any excess funds should be used for the benefit of the rate payers.
CONCLUSION


The Water Works and Sewer Board of the Town of Clayton may not lend money.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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